
 

 

MEETING 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 8TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

AT 6.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF LOCAL PENSION BOARD (Quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Geoffrey Alderman 
Vice Chair: Hem Savla 
 
 
Stephen Ross 
David Woodcock 
 

Salar Rida  
Deepani De Silva 
 

Humayune Khalick 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Alice Leach Andrea Bilbow OBE  
 
 
Observing Member  
Coucnillor Anne Hutton – Chair of the Pension Fund Committee  
  
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM Monday 5 September 2022 at 
10AM. Requests must be submitted to Paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk  
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: Paul Frost - 0208 359 2205 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 

mailto:Paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

5 - 8 

 
2.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  

 
 

 
3.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
4.   Public Question and Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Members' Items (if any)  

 
 

 
7.   Administration Performance Report  

 
9 - 48 

 
8.   Data Improvement Plan and Historical Leavers Report  

 
49 - 54 

 
9.   Pensions Scheme Risk Register  

 
55 - 88 

 
10.   Knowledge and Understanding 8 Septmber 2022  

 
89 - 94 

 
11.   LPB Committee decisions  July 2022  

 
95 - 106 

 
12.   Work programme  

 
107 - 110 

 
13.   Any other item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost - 
0208 359 2205.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 
 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 



 
 
 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Local Pension Board 

 
23 June 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
  

Hem Savla (Vice-Chair) 
 

Stephen Ross 
David Woodcock 
Deepani De Silva 
 
 

Salar Rida 
Councillor Anne Hutton (observer) 
 

 
 
    Also in attendance  
    
                                                   Alice Leach  
  

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

   
Before the minutes were considered the Vice-Chair, Hem Savla noted that the Chair, 
Professor Geoffrey Alderman was unwell and not in attendance.   The Vice-Chair on 
behalf of the Board wished the Chair a speedy recovery.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record 
  

2.    TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET PENSION 
BOARD  
 
RESOLVED that the terms of reference of the Local Pensions Board be noted. 
  

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None.  
  

4.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies of absence was received from Professor Geoffrey Alderman. 
  

5.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

6.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

7.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

  
8.    DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND HISTORICAL LEAVERS  

 
Mr Mark Fox, Pensions Manager introduced the report. He provided the Local Pension 
Board with an update on the data improvement plan and historical leaver exercise, 
together with details of the data preparations for the 2022 triennial valuation. 
 
Having considered the report:  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Local Pension Board noted the progress on the correcting of member data and the 
historical leaver exercise. 
  

9.    PENSIONS SCHEME RISK REGISTER  
 
Mr Mark Fox, Pensions Manager, introduced the report. He highlighted the contents and 
requested Board Members give consideration to the report.   He outlined the appendix to 
the report and gave an overview of the risks contained in the document.  
 
Mr Ross noted that the TPR toolkit now had a new module and he therefore requested 
that this be sent to all members so that they can complete this.   Mr Fox confirmed that 
he would circulate this so that Members can add it to their training record.  
 
Mr Rida requested to know the timeline for the change to state pension age.  Mr Fox 
suggested it was 2048 however he noted this had not been confirmed by the 
Government.   He added this information could be presented in the Member newsletter, 
he added that he would update Members on this point.  
 
 
Having considered the report:  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Local Pension Board are requested to note the most recent risk register. 
  

10.    TRAINING UPDATE  
 
Mr Mark Fox, Pensions Manager, introduced the report. He outlined that the report 
provided the Local Penson Board with the Training Policy for Board members. 
 
 
 
Mr David Spreckley, Head of Pensions & Treasury noted that Local Pension Board 
Members and Pension Fund Committee Members will be offered a Hyman Robertson 
training programme.  He said that he would provide an update to both memberships 
soon.  
 
Having considered the report:  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Local Pension Board noted the report.  

6



 

3 

  
11.    ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Mr Mark Fox, Pensions Manager introduced the report. He gave an overview to the 
Board on the West Yorkshire Pension Fund pensions administration performance report 
for April 2022, along with an update on the completion of the 2022 Annual Benefit 
Statements and administration. 
 
The Chair noted that appendix D to the report was exempt and therefore this was 
presented in a part 2 session.  Members had the opportunity to consider the report and 
ask questions.  
 
Councillor Hutton noted that there were 1200 members wanted to only receive papers 
copies of correspondence. She asked if this was effective.  Mr Fox noted that these 
Members may be elderly or not able to use IT to access the dashboard and therefore 
paper was their preferred choice.  
 
 
Mr Rida questioned if the portal will enable scheme members with the options to receive 
communication, he added that he believed it would be a benefit for members to run their 
own estimates.    Mr Fox said that Officers were working towards an informative video 
that would act as a learning tool.   This was welcomed by the Local Pension Board 
Members.   
 
 
 
Having considered the report:  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Local Pension Board noted the West Yorkshire Pension Fund’s performance levels 
along with the updates on the 2022 Annual Benefit Statements, administration issues 
and a Finance update. 
  

12.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
A motion to exclude the press and public was agreed.  
  

13.    APPENDIX D – THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN (TPO) COMPLAINT CASE 
(EXEMPT)  
 
Resolved: 
 
The exempt information was noted. 
  

14.    WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Resolved  
 
That the Local Pension Board noted the work programme.  
  

15.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

7



 

4 

None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 20:05 
 
 

8



  

 

Summary 
This paper provides the Local Penson Board with the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
pensions administration performance report for July 2022, along with an update on the 
completion of the 2022 Annual Benefit Statements and administration.  
  

 

Officers Recommendations  
The Local Pension Board are requested to note West Yorkshire Pension Fund’s   
performance levels along with the updates on the 2022 Annual Benefit Statements, and other 
administration issues.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Local Pension Board  
 

8 September 2022 
  

Title  Administration Performance Report 

Report of Executive Director of Resources (s151 officer) 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A – West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) Monthly 
Report (for April 2022) 
Appendix B - Percentage of My Portal registrations per 
employer 
 

Officer Contact Details  Mark Fox, Pensions Manager – 0208 359 3341 

9

AGENDA ITEM 7



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The efficient delivery of benefits is reliant upon effective administrative 

procedures being in place. It is important that this information is reviewed by 
the Board. 
 

1.2 The report in Appendix A provides an overview of performance of the 
operational pensions administration service delivered by West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund (WYPF) up to 31 July 2022.  
 
WYPF Performance 
  

1.3 The July monthly report shows that WYPF processed 1,440 cases in June 
2022 with nearly 89.2% of cases being completed within the agreed Service 
Level Agreement (SLA). The number of processed cases is higher than in 
previous months, but the cases completed within SLA are still lower than has 
been the case earlier in the year.  
 

1.4 The LBB Pensions Team have advised the Board previously that the main 
reason for this was due to WYPF recruiting additional staff, which has led to 
existing staff taki
[...]

Mill Hill County High 33.3% 
Monken Hadley School 46.3% 
Monkfrith Primary School 54.5% 
NSL Ltd 50.0% 
OCS Group Uk Ltd Barnet 28.5% 
Oak Hill Academy 24.5% 
Oak Lodge School 24.7% 
Oakleigh School and Acorn Assessment 
Centre 

33.3% 

Osidge G.M. Primary School 16.6% 
Parkfield School 42.4% 
Pavilion Study Centre 16.6% 
Queen Elizabeth Girls School 42.4% 
Queen Elizabeth Boys School 47.0% 
Queenswell Federation 54.7% 
Rimon Jewish Primary School 7.14% 
Rosh Pinah Primary School 29.2% 
Sacks Morasha Jewish Primary School 42.8% 
Saracens Academy 10.9% 
St Andrew The Apostle School 23.8% 
St Andrew's C of E Voluntary Aided Primary 
School 

29.1% 

St James' Catholic High School 27.9% 
St Johns N20 School 40.0% 
St Mary & St John Primary School 23.6% 
St MaryÃ‚â€™s CEP School 36.1% 
St Michael's Catholic Grammar School 25.9% 
St Pauls C of E Primary School 30.0% 
Summerside Primary Academy 39.4% 
Sunnyfields Primary School 23.9% 

46



The Compton School (Middlesex Learning 
Trust) 

36.4% 

The Totteridge Academy 37.2% 
Underhill Infant School 30.9% 
Wessex Gardens Primary School 21.8% 
Whitefield Trust School 26.6% 
Woodcroft School 18.3% 
Woodhouse College 34.2% 

 

47



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Summary 
This paper provides the Local Penson Board with an update on the data improvement plan 
and historical leaver exercise, together with details of the data preparations for the 2022 
triennial valuation. 
 
Will update Board at next meeting. 
  

 

Officers Recommendations  
The Local Pension Board are requested to note the progress on the correcting of the member 
data and the historical leaver exercise. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Local Pension Board  
 

08 September 2022 
  

Title  Data Improvement Plan and Historical 
Leavers 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy & Resources (S151 officer) 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  Mark Fox, Pensions Manag
[...]
isk Register is a standing agenda item for the Local Pension Board.  

 

Recommendations  
That the Local Pension Board are requested to note the most recent risk register. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Local Pension Board  
 

8 September 2022 
  

Title  Pensions Scheme Risk Register 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy & Resources (S151 officer) 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix A – Pensions Administration Risk Register: 
September 2022 
 

Officer Contact Details  Mark Fox, Pensions Manager – 0208 359 3341 

55

AGENDA ITEM 9



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 It is important that the Council maintain the Pensions Risk Register to help 
protect members of the LGPS. The purpose of risk management is to identify 
potential problems before they occur, so that risk handling activities may be 
planned and invoked as needed to mitigate adverse impacts on achieving 
objectives 
 

1.2 The most recent Pensions Administration Risk Register can be found in 
Appendix A.   
 
Risk Velocity 
 

1.3 Risk Velocity is defined as the time to impact (i.e. an estimate of the timeframe 
within which a risk may occur). 
 

1.4 Officers use a traffic light system to classify how risk velocity measured:  
 
  Red – very rapid impact within a couple of days 

Amber – risk may occur within a few days up to a couple of months 
Green – a slow impact that may occur over several months or more 

 
1.5 Officers have reviewed each of the risks on the risk register and have 

determined the risk velocity as follows: 
 

Risk 
ID 

Short Risk Title Risk Velocity 

PB001 Operational - disaster (Fire / flood etc)  
PB002 Member data incomplete or inaccurate  
PB003 Admin process failure or maladministration  
PB004 Excessive charges by suppliers  
PB005 Employer failure to pay contributions to the fund  
PB006 Failure of non-public sector employers  
PB007 Failure to interpret rules or legislation correctly  
PB008 Approp
[...]
also has regard to the additional protected characteristic of 
marriage and civil partnership even though this does not apply to the public-sector 
equality duty.   
  

5.7 Corporate Parenting 
 
5.7.1  Not applicable in the context of this report. 
 
5.8 Consultation and Engagement 

 
5.8.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.9 Insight 

 
5.9.1 Not applicable 

 

93



6 

6. ENVIRONMENT CONSIDERATIONS 
 

6.1 None 
 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
7.1 Guidance around the Board’s regulatory duties around Knowledge and Understanding 

can be accessed here. 
 

 

 

94

https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/public-service-pension-schemes/understanding-your-role/knowledge-and-understanding-duty-on-board-members#196f66441d6b4a18a355e334b573fb7e


 

 

 

Summary 

Part of the role of the Local Pension Board is to ensure the effective governance of the 
Pension Fund.  This role is not clearly defined but is deemed to include considering 
whether the decision-making processes of the Pension Fund Committee are reasonable 
or appropriate i.e. soundly based, consider relevant information, are consistent with the 
objectives and policies of the Fund and are taken after considering appropriate advice.  
The paper considers recent decisions by the Pension Fund Committee and summarises 
the rationale, the processes followed and the link with policy documents and regulations.  

Officer Recommendations  
That the Local Pension Board notes the procedures applied by the Pension Fund 
Committee when reaching decisions at recent meetings and considers any issues 
associated with those procedures and decisions. 

 

 

Local Pension Board  

8 September 2022 

Title  
Decisions made by the Pension Fund 
Committee   

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources (S151 
officer)   

Wards n/a 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  David Spreckley, Head of Pensions, 
david.spreckley@barnet.gov.uk -  020 8359 6264 

95


[...]
nt Plan To review progress against Plan Finance Director Non-key 

Training Plan To consider Training Needs and 
record Training undertaken 

Finance Director Non-key 

Decisions made by the 
Pension Fund 
Committee 

To approve the Pension Fund 
Committees decision making 
processes. 

Finance Director Non-Key 

Administration 
Performance Report  

To monitor the performance of the 
pension administration service and 
priorities for the new administrator. 

Finance Director Non-Key 

Administration Risk 
Register 

To review the administration risk 
register. 

Finance Director Non-Key 

 

110


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Administration Performance Report
	1.	WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED
	1.1	The efficient delivery of benefits is reliant upon effective administrative procedures being in place. It is important that this information is reviewed by the Board.
	1.2	The report in Appendix A provides an overview of performance of the operational pensions administration service delivered by West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) up to 31 July 2022.
	WYPF Performance
	1.3	The July monthly report shows that WYPF processed 1,440 cases in June 2022 with nearly 89.2% of cases being completed within the agreed Service Level Agreement (SLA). The number of processed cases is higher than in previous months, but the cases completed within SLA are still lower than has been the case earlier in the year.
	1.4	The LBB Pensions Team have advised the Board previously that the main reason for this was due to WYPF recruiting additional staff, which has led to existing staff taking time out to train the new staff, as they join WYPF. We were under the impression that this recruitment had progressed well and would expect the performance to show an improvement (ideally around 95% of cases being completed within the SLA.
	1.6	We would want get clarification from WYPF on their recruitment situation and when they feel that the historic cases being processed ((which will have already not met
[...]
t of this report.
	6.	ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
	7.	BACKGROUND PAPERs
	7.1	None
	Appendix A - West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) Monthly Report for July 2022
	Appendix B – Percentage of My Portal registrations per employer

	8 Data Improvement Plan and Historical Leavers Report
	1.	WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED
	1.1	The presence and quality of data is a vital component to ensuring that benefits calculated and paid to pension scheme members are correct.
	1.2	The administrators, West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF), inherited data which requires correcting and updating to ensure it is up to the standard required to accurately calculate benefits and conform with the data quality requirements of The Pensions Regulator (TPR).
	1.3	WYPF produced a data improvement plan (“the plan”) to get the data up to the required levels. The LBB Pensions Team and WYPF are working together to ensure that accurate data is updated on members’ records.
	1.5	It is important that both the data improvement plan and progress on the historical leavers is reviewed regularly by the Board.
	Data Improvement Plan
	1.6	The LBB Pensions Team (“the Pensions Team”) continue to monitor and work with WYPF on the Data Improvement Plan to correct the issues inherited. WYPF provide monthly data quality update reports to Officers, which gives the number of data items within the data improvement plan that still require updating.
	2.	REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	2.1	Not applicable in the context of this report.
	3.	ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED
	3.1	Not applicable in the context of this report.
	4.	POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION
	4.1	Not applicable in the context of this report.
	5.	IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION
	5.1	Corporate Priorities and Performance
	5.1.1	The Local Pension Board supports the delivery of the Council’s strategic objectives and priorities as expressed through the Corporate Plan, by assisting in maintaining the integrity of the pension Fund by monitoring the administration and compliance o

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Local Pension Board 

 
8 September 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
  

Hem Savla (Vice-Chair) 
 

Stephen Ross 
David Woodcock 
Deepani De Silva 
 

Salar Rida 
Councillor Humayune Khalick 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
Alice Leach  

 
  

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
Before the minutes were considered the Vice-Chair, Hem Savla noted that the Chair, 
Professor Geoffrey Alderman was unwell and was not in attendance.  He noted that he 
would therefore chair the meeting.   The Vice-Chair on behalf of the Board wished the 
Chair a speedy recovery.  
 
The Vice -Chair welcomed Councillor Anne Hutton to the meeting who was in attendance 
as an observer in her capacity at the Chair of Pension Fund Committee.  
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

2.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None.  
  

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 
  

4.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 



 

2 

None.  
  

7.    ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Members noted that the report provided information on the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
pensions administration performance report for July 2022.  The report included an 
update on the issuing of the 2022 Annual Benefit Statements and administration. 
 
The Local Pension Board Members had the opportunity to make comment and ask 
questions.   During the discission the Vice-Chair noted that the Board should be kept 
updated with the data issues and with the volume or errors, including how they are dealt 
with.  
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Local Pension Board noted West Yorkshire Pension Fund’s performance levels 
along with the updates on the 2022 Annual Benefit Statements, and other administration 
issues. 
 
  

8.    DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND HISTORICAL LEAVERS REPORT  
 
The Local Pension Board received the Data Improvement report.   Members noted that 
the report provided the Local Penson Board with an update on the data improvement 
plan and historical leaver exercise, together with details of the data preparations for the 
2022 triennial valuation. 
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
 
Resolved  
 
The Local Pension noted the progress on the correcting of the member data and the 
historical leaver exercise. 
 
  

9.    CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
 The Vice - Chair announced that he had just been informed of the sad news that the 
Queen had passed away.    He therefore stated that all the remaining business was to be 
deferred until the next meeting.   
 
The Vice -Chair invited all those in attendance to stand for a minutes silence.  
 
 
  

10.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 



 

3 

The meeting finished at 18:35, shortly after the announcement.  
 
 


